Closure Report

1RP-4243

	Site Description
Site Name:	West Lovington Unit Battery
Company:	Chevron, USA
Legal Description:	U/L J, Section 5, T17S, R36E
County:	Lea County, NM
GPS Coordinates:	N 32.86087 W -103.37251

	Release Data
Date of Release:	6/23/2009
Type of Release:	Oil & Produced water
Source of Release:	External corrosion on a trunk line
Volume of Release:	20 bbls of oil & produced water
Volume Recovered:	15 bbls of oil & produced water

	1	Remediation Specifications								
Remediation	•	ite was previously remediated by another company.								
Parameters:		BC International specialists obtained 4 confirmation samples as plotted on								
	_	e Google Earth map included and the site was found to be clean at each								
	sample point.									
Remediation Activities:	Original ren	nediation activities were performed by another company								
Plan Sent to OCD:	unknown									
OCD Approval of Plan:	unknown									
Plan Sent to BLM:	n/a	n/a Not required								
BLM Approval of Plan:	n/a	Not required								

Supporting Documentation								
Initial C-141	signed and included							
C-141, page 6	signed and included							
Site Diagram	Google Earth map with confirmation sample points							
Pictures	Photos showing cleaned soil on site							
Lab Summary/Analysis	Confirmation lab summary/analysis report for 3/12/20							
Depth to Groundwater	USGS Information report							

Request for Closure

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc.

4/17/2020



Chevron, WLU #77

Leak Date: 6-23-09

Confirmation Sample Points:

B1, N 32.86086, W -103.37260

B2, N 32.86086, W -103.37253

B3, N 32.86087, W -103.37246

B4, N 32.86087, W -103.37239





Laboratory Analytical Results Summary Chevron WLU Battery

		Sample ID	SP1	SP2	SP3	SP4
Analyte	Method	Date	3/12/20	3/12/20	3/12/20	3/12/20
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	BTEX 8021B		<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	< 0.050
Toluene	BTEX 8021B		<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050
Ethylbenzene	BTEX 8021B		<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	< 0.050
Total Xylenes	BTEX 8021B		<0.150	<0.150	<0.150	<0.150
Total BTEX	BTEX 8021B		<0.300	<0.300	<0.300	<0.300
Chloride	SM4500CI-B		96.0	144	80.0	112
GRO	TPH 8015M		<10.0	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0
DRO	TPH 8015M		22.7	86.7	37.7	<10.0
EXT DRO	TPH 8015M		<10.0	39.3	23.2	11.1



March 17, 2020

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: WEST LOVINGTON UNIT BATT

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/12/20 16:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keene

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson P.O. Box 805 Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 03/12/2020 Sampling Date: 03/12/2020

Reported: 03/17/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WEST LOVINGTON UNIT BATT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

4 -- - l- -- - - | D- -- MC

Project Location: CHEVRON - LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: SP 1 (H000789-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS							
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier		
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.86	93.2	2.00	8.45			
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	8.30			
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	8.33			
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2020	ND	5.48	91.3	6.00	8.54			
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2020	ND							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101	% 73.3-12	9								
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg										
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier		
Chloride	96.0	16.0	03/16/2020	ND	416	104	400	0.00			
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS							
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier		
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	168	84.2	200	3.81			
DRO >C10-C28*	22.7	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	191	95.6	200	9.96			
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	03/13/2020	ND							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	82.1	% 44.3-14	4								
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	88.5	% 42.2-15	6								

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keene



Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson P.O. Box 805 Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 03/12/2020 Sampling Date: 03/12/2020

Reported: 03/17/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WEST LOVINGTON UNIT BATT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Project Number: Sample Received By: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: CHEVRON - LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: SP 2 (H000789-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.86	93.2	2.00	8.45	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	8.30	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	8.33	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2020	ND	5.48	91.3	6.00	8.54	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 9	73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	ride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg								
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	144	16.0	03/16/2020	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	168	84.2	200	3.81	
DRO >C10-C28*	86.7	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	191	95.6	200	9.96	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	39.3	10.0	03/13/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	70.7	% 44.3-14	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	79.7	% 42.2-15	6						

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keine



Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson P.O. Box 805 Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 03/12/2020 Sampling Date: 03/12/2020

Reported: 03/17/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WEST LOVINGTON UNIT BATT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact Project Number: Sample Received By: NONE GIVEN Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: CHEVRON - LEA COUNTY

Sample ID: SP 3 (H000789-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.86	93.2	2.00	8.45	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	8.30	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	8.33	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2020	ND	5.48	91.3	6.00	8.54	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	100 9	73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	oride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg								
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	80.0	16.0	03/16/2020	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	168	84.2	200	3.81	
DRO >C10-C28*	37.7	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	191	95.6	200	9.96	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	23.2	10.0	03/13/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	82.3	% 44.3-14	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	88.7	% 42.2-15	6						

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keine



Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson P.O. Box 805 Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 03/12/2020 Sampling Date: 03/12/2020

Reported: 03/17/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WEST LOVINGTON UNIT BATT Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Applyzod By: MC

Project Location: CHEVRON - LEA COUNTY

ma/ka

Sample ID: SP 4 (H000789-04)

RTFY 8021R

BIEX 8021B	mg	/ kg	Anaiyze	а ву: м5					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.86	93.2	2.00	8.45	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	8.30	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2020	ND	1.90	94.9	2.00	8.33	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2020	ND	5.48	91.3	6.00	8.54	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: GM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	112	16.0	03/16/2020	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	168	84.2	200	3.81	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	03/13/2020	ND	191	95.6	200	9.96	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	11.1	10.0	03/13/2020	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	80.1	% 44.3-14	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	87.6	% 42.2-15	6						

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keene



Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene

Page 7 of 7

Company Name:

Project Manager: △

ARDINAL LABORATORIES

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Released to Imaging: 9/23/2021 3:45:38 PM

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

City: Hobbs	State: /\/	M zi	p:	88	124	1		At	tn:	tim	X	Jasder				1								
Phone #: 579	5-347-6388 Fax#:57								ldre		-1-1-	100		1										
Project #:	Project Ow	ner:	CI	160	Con	5		Cit						1										
Project	Lea County							Sta	ate:		Z	ip:						1				- 1		
Project	West Louington Uni	t Bo	#:					Ph	one	#:				1		١,								
Sampler Name:	5- Rendon Ja								x #:					1		1	3							
FOR LAB USE ONLY					M	ATRI	X			SER	٧.	SAMPLI	NG	1		Ų.	/							
Lab I.D. H000789	Sample I.D.	(G)RAB OR (C)OMP.		GROUNDWATER	WASTEWATER	OIL	SLUDGE	OTHER:	ACID/BASE:	ICE / COOL	OINER:	DATE	TIME	70	8-Tex	1107								
	591	i	1		1					J		3-12-20	8:45	V	1	1				\top	\neg	\neg		
	59 2)	1		1					/	7	3-12-20	9:10	1	1	1						_		
3,	SP 3	1	1		1					1,	2	5-12-20	9:36	1	1	1								
4	49 4	1	1		1	7				1	3	3 12-20	9:55	5	1	1								
			1																					
		-	╀								1													
		-	╀	_				_			1													
		-	-			+					+													
		-			-		Н	-		-	-													
service. In no event shall Ca	d Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy fig those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall ridinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, incluing out of or related to the performance of services hereunder to the performance of services hereunder to the performance of services.	ding without Cardina	o waiv ut limit: il, regai	ea unie	ss made usiness i of whethe	in writin	ng and	receiv	red by	Cardinal	I withi	In 30 days after is incurred by di cove stated reas	completion of th	e applicat ies, e. sult:	□ Ye		No No		l Phon		<u> </u>			
Relinquished By	7630 Time:	Re	COA	ed i	By:				X.	A CO	BLA	J												
Delivered By: Sampler - UPS	e	#11	13	C		Inta	ct Yes No		-	18	itials										13	ž		
i Gardinai C	annot accept verbal changes. Plea	se tax	wri	tten	chan	ges	to 5	05-	393.	2476	3													

BILL TO

Company: Chevon

P.O. #:

Page 13 of 14

	1 480 10 0
Incident ID	nJXK1610446961
District RP	1RP-4243
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Check A scaled site and sampling diagram			uded in the closure report.
A scaled site and sampling diagram	am as described in 19.15.29.	11 NMAC	
1		II INMAC	
Photographs of the remediated s must be notified 2 days prior to liner		s of the liner integri	ity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
■ Laboratory analyses of final sam	pling (Note: appropriate OD	C District office mu	ust be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)
Description of remediation activi	ties		
and regulations all operators are requirmay endanger public health or the envishould their operations have failed to a human health or the environment. In a compliance with any other federal, sta	red to report and/or file certain ironment. The acceptance of idequately investigate and residution, OCD acceptance of ite, or local laws and/or regular pacted surface area to the compact of the compac	in release notification of a C-141 report by mediate contaminate a C-141 report does ations. The responsion of the contaminate actions that existe DCD when reclamate	y knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules ons and perform corrective actions for releases which the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability tion that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, as not relieve the operator of responsibility for sible party acknowledges they must substantially ed prior to the release or their final land use in tion and re-vegetation are complete.
	$\overline{}$	Ittle:	2020
Signature:		Date: 4-14-2	
email: abarnhill@chevron	.com	Telephone: (43	2020 32) 687-7108
OCD Only			
Received by:		Date:	
	reat to groundwater, surface	water, human healtl	their operations have failed to adequately investigate and th, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
Closure Approved by:	Bradford Bill Ford Billings	lings_Date:_	09/23/2021
Printed Name: Brad	ford Billings	Title:	Envi.Spec.A

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. **Santa Fe, NM 87505**

CONDITIONS

Action 5152

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:	
CHEVRON U S A INC	4323	
6301 Deauville Blvd	Action Number:	
Midland, TX 79706	5152	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)	

CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
bbillings	None	9/23/2021